
' ^Onion Texas Petroleum 

1330 Post Oak Blvd. 
P.O. Box 2120 
Houston. Texas 77252-2120 
(713) 623-6544 

April 24, 1989 

Af>*?Sl989 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 206 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Attn: Mike Stougner 

Re: Johnston Federal" 26 
Section 7, T31N-R9W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stougner: 

Union Texas Petroleum respectfully requests that the attached 
Application for Permit to Drill be approved in the non-conforming' 
1/4 section due to the following: 

1) On October 18, 1988, the Johnston Federal 26 was staked in the 
NWl/4 of Section 7, T31N-R9W. 

2) Location was archaeologically cleared. 

3) A BLM on site inspection was conducted in mid December and the 
site was acceptable to the BLM. 

4) The APD was filed on January 13, 1989 and the site was found 
to be deficient due to i t being in a now non-conforming 1/4 
section. 

5) On February 25, 1989, a new location was selected in Section 
7, NE1/4 and surveyed in. Said location was found to be the 
only practical site available in said 1/4 Section due to the 
topography and the existence of previously drilled wells. 

6) Site was archaeologically cleared. 

7) On April 4, 1989, an on site inspection was conducted for the h-
new location in the NE1/4. This location was denied by the MjW/gO1'^' 
BLM on the basis that too much of an existing hillside would'' 
have to be removed in order to build the pad. The BLM Field " I 
Officer then tried to locate an alternate site in the NE1/4 
but came to the conclusion that, due to the topography of the 
area and existing wells, no new location could be found in the 
NE1/4 section. 

DHC:0450 



Mike Stougner, NMOCD 
April 20, 1989 
Page 2 

Union Texas Petroleum Corporation is requesting that, due to the 
above noted series of events, the original location for the 
Johnston Federal 26 be administratively approved as an exception 
location in the NWl/4 of Section 7. 

Should you have any questions or need assistance, please contact to 
me at (713) 968-4010. 

Sincerely, 

Dennis H. Cowan 
Manager, Regulatory and 
Environmental Services 

DHC/vad 
Attachments 

DHC:0450 



Form 3160-3 
(November 1983) 
(formerly 9-331C) UNI I ED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUBMIT IN TRIP' 
(Other Instruction 

reverse side) 

TE* Form approved, 
n Budget Bureau No. 1004—0136 

Expires August 31, 1985 

>. LEASE DESIGNATION ANO 8EBIAL NO. 

S F - 0 7 8 4 3 9 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 
l a . TYPE OF WORK 

6. IP INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OB TBIBE NAME 

N/A 

b. TYPE OF WELL 

• OIL 
WELL 

DRILL O DEEPEN • PLUG BACK • 7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME 

N/A 
OAS 
WELL 

SINGLE 
ZONE a 

MULTIPLE 
ZONE • 

2. NAME o r OPERATOR 

Union Texas Petroleum : Attn.'- Paula P r i e s t 

S. FARM OR LEASE NAME 

JOHNSTON FEDERAL 

3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR 

9. WELL NO. 

-2fL 
P. 0. BOX 2120, Houston, TX 77252 

4. LOCATION or WELL (Beport location clearly and ln accordance with any State requirements.*) At suriace 

1820' FNL & 740' FWL 
At proposed prod, tone 

10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT 

Fruitland 
1 1 . SEC, T., E„ I I . , OR BLK. 

AND 8UBVBT OB AREA 

Section 7, T31N, R9W 

14. DISTANCE I N MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR POST OFFICE* 

13 Miles NE of Aztec, NM 

12. COUNTY OR PARISH 18. STATE 

10. DIBTANCE FROM PROPOSED* 
LOCATION TO NEAREST 
PROPERTY OR LEASE LINE, FT. 740' f rom 1 ease 
(Also to nearest drlg. unit line, if any) 

18. DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED LOCATION* 
TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED, 
OB APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LEASE. FT. 170' 

16. NO. OF ACRES IN LEASE 

2,446.60 

19. PHOFOSED DEPTH 

3640' 
21. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF. BT, GR. etc.) 

6623' G.L. (graded) 

2r APPROX. DATE WORK WILL STABT* 

March 15, 1989 
23. 

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM 

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE or CASINO WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT 

12-% 9-5/8 32.3 350' 210 sx (248 c u . f t . ) 

8-3/4 7 23.0 3fi4n' 380 <;* n i . f t . ) 

Union Texas Petroleum wishes to advise we intend to d r i l l a 12-1/4" hole with mud to 350' and set 
9-3/5", 32.3#, H-40, ST&C csg to 350', cementing to surface with 210 sx (248 cu. f t . ) Cl "B" with*2% 
CaC12 and l/4# flocele/sx. Wait on cement 12 hours. 

Nipple up, test BOP. Drill 8-3/4" hole with mud out of surface to 3640'. Set 7" 23#, N-80, LT&C csg 
to 3640', cementing to surface with 280 sx (248 cu. f t . ) 65/35 P0Z with 12% gel and 12-l/4# gi1sonite/sx, 
tailed by 100 sx (157 cu. f t . ) 50/50 P0Z with 4% gel and 6-l/4# gilsonite/sx and 10# salt s/x 

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM 

zone. I f proposal Is to drill or deepen 
preventer program, If any. 

I f proposal is to deepen or plug back, give data on present productive zone and proposed new productive 
bally, give pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout 

APPROVED BY 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY : 

*See Instructions On Reverse Side 
Tit le 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and wi l l fu l l y to make to any department or agency of the 
United States any false, ficti t ious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 



WCLl OCATIOH AND ACREAGE DEDICATION' "'LAT 
C - I . J 

l i p t t i ' J r i I. • J . 
C l U i l l x I I I ) 

A l l d l» imnt i t M H * I W» 0t« *>«l#f k«.«^J»«l#« rV |K« S , r l l « * . 

UNION T] RXAS PETROLEUM JOHNSTON FEDERAL 
V . l l H o . 

26 
Uni t L«H«« 

E 

Section 

7 31N 

Marx)* 

9W 
County 

San J u a n . 

1820 u.i irr<. >K» Nor th lift* tw%d 740 f «-ol Irom lH« l i ne 

Prodvclnq ro tma l lo f t Pool / / J f o f r ^ -

6623 ZU.71 
1. Outline the acreage dedicated lo the subject well by colored pencil or hachuic mails on the plat below. si 

2. If more thon one lease is dedicated to die w e l l , outline each and identify the ownership ihr.icof (both as to u o i l i i , 

interest and royalty). 

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the we l l , have the in terests of a l l owners been consnl i 

dnted by communitization, uni t izat ion, force-pooling, e tc? 

[~3 Y e s I I No I f answer i s " y e s " l v P e ° f consolidation -. 

If answer Is "no" ' l is t the owners and tract descr ipt ions which have actual ly been consol ida ted . ( U s e i c v c i a e si>lc m 

lli i s form !f necessary . ) 

No al lowable wi l l be ass igned to the w e l l until a l l interests have been consol idated (by communit ization, uni t i 'n t imi , 

forced-pooling, or otherwise)or unti l a non-sta.ndn.d unit, eliminating such i n t e i e s l s , h a s been approved by llic Connm-. 

\ / A / g ^ r t ! ^ / / / S 

/ (P 
X 

< 

> 

CERTIFICATION 

/ r tcrvby c e r t i f y tf*at | K * lnfo»/r...i. 'u^ 

t m i n t J h t n l n l i l«w* • com/Walt • 

\ t tesf of* my k n o m l e J o t o t \ J l»« i ia / . 

\ 

t l t i l l ta i t i n * M i l M i l i m 
/ / / # # • 3 3 ' W 

^ o i l l l s n 

/ 
C o m p a n y 

O a t * 

D a i s S w o a y r d 

October 18, 1988 

Cecil_B._ JTu 11 i s 
C•*•*•**« n l « t l . » . 

9672 
:X•-«.- -. ^_ 





Form 3 1 6 0 - 3 
(November 1983) 
(formerly 9-331C) UNil ED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUBMIT I N TRIP* 

(Other instruction 
reverse side) 

TE* Form approved, 
n Budget Bureau No. 1004—0136 

Expires August 31, 1985 

5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND 8EBIAL NO. 

S F - 0 7 8 4 3 9 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 
l a . TYPE OF WORK 

6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OB TBIBE NAME 

N/A 

DRILL • DEEPEN • 
b. TYPE o r WELL 

• OIL 
WELL 

OAS 
WELL 

SINGLE 
ZONE 

PLUG BACK • 

a MULTIPLE | 1 
ZONE L J 

7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME 

N/A 

2. NAME Of OPEBATOB 

Union Texas Petroleum : Attn : P a u l a P r i e s t 

S. FARM OB LEASE NAME 

JOHNSTON FEDERAL 

3. ADDRESS Or OPEBATOB 

0. WELL NO. 

-2£_ 

P. 0. BOX 2120. Houston, TX 77252 

4. LOCATION or WELL (Report location clearly and ln accordance with any State requirements.*) At surface 

1820' FNL & 740' FWL 

At proposed prod, sone 

10. FIELD AND POOL, OB WILDCAT 

Fruit!and 
1 1 . SEC, T., B., M. , OB BLK. 

AND SURVEY OB ARIA 

Section 7, T31N, R9W 

14. DISTANCE IN MILES ANO BISECTION FROM NEABEST TOWN OB POST O r r i C E * 

13 Miles NE of Aztec, NM 

12. COUNTY OB PABISH 

San Juan 

13. STATE 

NM 

10. DISTANCE rBOM PBOPOBED* 
LOCATION TO NEABE8T 
PBOPEBTY OB LEASE LINE, PT. 740' f rom lease 
(Also to nearest drlg. uni t line. If any) 

18. DISTANCE FROM PBOPOSED LOCATION* 
TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING. COMPLETED, 
OS APPUED rOR, ON THIS LEASE, FT. 170' 

16. NO. OF ACBES IN LEASE 

2,446.60 

19. PROPOSED DEPTH 

3640' 

17. NO. OF ACBES ASS ION ID 
TO THIS WELL 

HH 266.77 

20. ROTARY OB CABLE TOOLS 

Rotary 

21. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, BT, GR, etc.) 

6623' G.L. (graded) 

22. APPROX. DATE WORK WILL STABT* 

March 15, 1989 

23. 
PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM 

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASINO WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT 

12-k 9-5/8 32.3 350' * 210 sx (248 c u . f t . ) 

8-3/4 7 ?3.n -1640' ""iftCl CL* (Q7^ r t i . f t \ 

Union Texas Petroleum wishes to advise we intend to d r i l l a 12-1/4" hole with mud to 350' and set 

9-3/5", 32.3#, H-40, ST&C csg to 350', cementing to surface with 210 sx (248 cu. f t . ) Cl "B" with'2% 

CaC12 and l/4# flocele/sx. Wait on cement 12 hours. 

Nipple up, test BOP. Drill 8-3/4" hole with mud out of surface to 3640'. Set 7" 23#, N-80, LT&C csg 

to 3640', cementing to surface with 280 sx (248 cu. f t . ) 65/35 P0Z with 12% gel and 12-1/4* gi1sonite/sx, 

tailed by 100 sx (157 cu. f t . ) 50/50 P0Z with 4% gel and 6-1/4* gilsonite/sx and IQi salt s/x 

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCBIBE PROPOSED PROOBAMyr I f proposal is\o deepen or plug back, give data on present productive sone and proposed new productive 
zone. I f proposal is to drill or deepen dlr^cpotially, give pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout 
preventer program, If any. 

APPROVED BY 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY : 

*See Instructions On Reverse Side 

T i t l e 18 U.S.C. Sect ion 1001, makes i t a cr ime for any person knowing ly and w i l l f u l l y to make to any department or agency of the 
Uni t ed States any f a l s e , f i c t i t i o u s or f raudulent statements or representat ions as to any matter w i t h i n i t s j u r i s d i c t i o n . 



U L " H 4 . M L O O t l . . . . . . t< V / s 1 i I 

VYCLt O C A T I O N AND A C R E A G E D E D I C A T I O N ' ' L A T 

11 C - l . J 

C M . t i l . • I I I ) 

A l l « 1 l » t * n r « t * * t i » t W* I # * M K th • « * j l « » W*> 

1 V * i e t o 4 

UNION Tl EXAS PETROLEUM JOHNSTON FEDERAL 
V . | | | J o . 

26 
U n i t L « l l « < 

E 

fraction 

7 31N 

Itanq* 

9W 
Cownlr 

San Juan 
A> luol f o x l a o * (Loca t ion Ol W « l l | 

1820 »rr« ih» North ' >•»• «»-•» 740 loot Iron. th. WeSt line 
P r o d u c i n g f oInvoIIon P o o l D e d i c a t e d A c i * o i ) a : 

6623 
1. Outl ine Ihe acreage dedicated lo trie aubjeel wel l by colored penci l or hachute m a r l s on the plat be low. 

2. If more thou one lease is dedicated to the w e l l , outline each and identify lhe ownership thr.rcof (both as to w o i l i n , 

interest and royalty). 

3 . If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the w e l l , have the in terests of a l l owners been c o n s u l . 

Jntcd by communitization, uni t izat ion, force-pooling, e tc? 

Y e * \ 1 No If answer i s " y e s " ' type of consolidation ". 

If answer i s " n o " l is t the owners and tract descr ipt ions which have actual ly been consol idated. ( U s e i c v c u c si . Ic <>i 
this form if necessary . ) _ _ _ 

No allowable will be assigned lo the well until all interests hove been consolidated (by communitization, uniti/nimn, 

forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standnrd unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Cmnim-. 

" i o n - ; A J ^ B ' I I ' ^ J ' 

' C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

I K«r«ojr ce r t i f y tKat thm Info* .».<.lion 

i m i n t j h t t c In IM t«w« # « * / ( o m / i l . U lo >''. 

hmat of my k n o m l e J g t ona* l *« i *« / . 

Position 

C o m p a n / 

D a l o 

f ^ j ^ * ? -7-;. 

October 18, 1988 
n«*) l» |« iard Prolaiaiftlonat C A ^ I A « C « 

C e c i l B. T u l l i s . 
C " . l H l i n i . |J„. 

'9672 
• -rr 





Form 3 1 6 0 - 3 
(November 1983) 
(formerly 9-331C) UNiiED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUBMIT I N TRIP* 
(Other Instruction 

reverse side) 

TE* Form approved, 
n Budget Bureau No . 1004-0136 

Expires August 31, 1985 

>. LEASE DESIGNATION AND BEBIAL NO. 

S F - 0 7 8 4 3 9 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 
l a . TYPE OF WOBK 

6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OB TBIBE NAME 

N/A 

DRILL O DEEPEN • PLUG BACK • 
b. TYPE OF WELL 

• 

7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME 

N/A 
OIL 
WELL 

OAS 
WELL 

SINGLE t n 
ZONE f U 

MULTIPLE 
ZONE • 

2. NAME OF OPEBATOB 

Union Texas Petroleum : Attn - Pau.la P r i e s t 

S. FABM OB LEASE NAME 

JOHNSTON FEDERAL 

3. ADDBEBS OF OPEBATOB 

9. WELL NO. 

- P. 0. BOX 2120. Houston, TX 7725-2 , 
4. LOCATION o r W E L L (Report location clearly and in accordance wi th any 8tate requirements.*) A t sunace 

1820' FNL & 740' FWL 
At proposed prod, sone 

10. FIELD AND POOL, OB WILDCAT 

Frui t land 
1 1 . SEC, T., B., M. , OB BLK. 

AND SUBVEI OB AREA 

Section 7, T31N, R9W 

14. DISTANCE I N MILES AND DIBECTION FROM NEABEST TOWN OB P08T OFFICE* 

13 Miles NE of Aztec, NM 

12. COUNTY OB PAKISH 

San Juan 

13. STATE 

NM 
10. DISTANCE FBOM PROPOSED* 

LOCATION TO NEABEST 
PBOPEBTY OR LEASE LINE, FT. 740 1 f rom lease 
(Also to nearest drlg. unit Une, If any) 

18. DISTANCE FBOM PBOPOBED LOCATION* 
TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED, 
OB APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LEASE, FT. 170' 

16. NO. OF ACBES IN LEASE 

2,446.60 
19. PROPOSED DEPTH 

3640' 

17. NO. OF ACRES ASSIGNED 
TO THIS WELL 

N% 266.77 
20. ROTARY OB CABLE TOOLS 

Rotary 
21. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF. RT, GR, etc.) 

6623' G.L. (graded) 

22. APPBOX. DATE WOBS WILL 8TABT* 

March 15, 1989 
23. 

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM 

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CA8IN0 WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH QUANTITY Or CEMENT 

12-% 9-5/8 32.3 350' ••• 210 sx (248 c u . f t . ) 
8-3/4 7 23.0 •?fi4n' -?An <;» (Q7-? rn f t ) 

Union Texas Petroleum wishes to advise we intend to d r i l l a 12-1/4" hole with mud to 350' and set 
9-3/5", 32.3#, H-40, ST&C csg to 350', cementing to surface with 210 sx (248 cu. f t . ) Cl "B" with*2% 
CaC12 and l/4# flocele/sx. Wait on cement 12 hours. 

Nipple up, test BOP. Drill 8-3/4" hole with mud out of surface to 3640". Set 7" 23#, N-80, LT&C csg 
to 3640', cementing to surface with 280 sx (248 cu. f t . ) 65/35 P0Z with 12% gel and 12-1/4* gi1sonite/sx, 
tailed by 100 sx (157 cu. f t . ) 50/50 P0Z with 4% gel and 6-1/4** gilsonite/sx and 10# salt s/x 

I N ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED P K O O B A M / ^ I t proposal l s \ o deepen or plug back, give data on present productive zone and proposed new productive 
zone. I f proposal Is to d r i l l or deepen diryxyolially, give pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout 
preventer program, If any. 

APPROVED BY 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, i t ANY : 

*See Instructions On Reverse Side 
T i t l e 18 U.S.C. Sect ion 1001, makes i t a cr ime for any person knowing ly and w i l l f u l l y to make to any department or agency of the 
U n i t e d States any f a l s e , f i c t i t i o u s or f raudulent statements or representat ions as to any matter w i t h i n i t s j u r i s d i c t i o n . 



N L < " M i - A l C O O i l , L O n : . I . I W A l l ^ ' l t l ' l l M I i * i . l O l J 

WCLL TCAHOH AND ACREAGE DEDlCATlOr "'LAT 
I i , C • I . J 

i m f f t ' J i t I. I . 

C l l » < l l » * I I I ) 

A l l « 1 l a l « n < « * — a a l V_ I . . — Us. M I I I k > m j » l i i rV |K> J . r l l a 

UNION T EXAS PETROLEUM JOHNSTON FEDERAL 
V . | | lla. 

26 
U . i I I L « l l « < 

E 
Section 

7 

TownaJSIp 

31N 
Hong* 

9W 
Counlr 

San Juan 
A r i u o i | o->i«9« L o c a t i o n Ol 

1820 tr.ii.rr. IK# North Una Ond 740 f-rol trorm |K« West t i n * 

P r o d u c i n g f o r m a t i o n P o o l D v d l c o l r d Ac ia -cu j . ; 

6623 Ac 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the aubjccl well by colored pencil or hachuic mails on trie plat below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicated lo the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as lo \wnl ir , 

interest and royally). 

3. If more Irian one lease of different ownership is dedicated to lhe well, have lhe interests of all owners been con->nli 

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, e 1c? 

[~2 Yea I 1 No If answer is " y e 9 ' ' l y P c °^ consolidation . .". 

If nnswer is "no** list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidnled. (Use i c v t u c s'ulr .., 
this form if necessary.) 

No allowable will be assigned to the well until al l interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unilimt inn, 
[rxecd-pooting, or otherwise) or until a non-standnrd unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by lhe Cnmmis 

" ! o D * ; 

C E R T l F l C A l l O U 

| hmtmof € * r t l t f thmt $hm Infoii—«.l''o« <. . 

tmintj htieln IA lrw« o«af <o#*,/W«u 'n i' 

O C A ! of* mf knomltJgw one/ l«J i« / . 

« 

N i n a 

P o > l l i o n 

C o m p a n y 

D a l o 

I I I S t I I I ! I l l * I I I * I M S M i l 

D o l o S u o o / r d 

October 18, 1988 

. .C_eci 1 _Bj_ T u l l i s 

•9672 
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I 
Union Texas Petroleum 

April 24, 1989 

1330 Post Oak Blvd. 

P.O. Box 2120 

Houston. Texas 77252-2720 

(713) 623-6544 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Mike Stougner 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

LETTER OF CERTIFICATION 

This letter shall serve as certification that the following Offset Operators 
were notified on April 24, 1989 of Union Texas Petroleum Corporation's 
application for a permit to d r i l l the Johnston Federal 26, Section 7-T31N-R9W 
in San Juan County, New Mexico on a non-conforming 1/4 section due to the 
topography. Administrative approval is requested and each Offset Operator 
was furnished a copy of the Application for Permit to D r i l l , a copy of the 
survey plat and topo map. 

OFFSET FRUITLAND OPERATORS - JOHNSTON FEDERAL 26 

Kevin Pfister, Sr. Landman 
Fina Oil & Chemical (for) 
American Petrofina of Texas 
P. 0. Box 2990 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Meridian Oil Inc. 
3535 East 30th Street 
P. 0. Box 4289 

Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

Tom Balack 
3901 Bloomfield Highway 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
Amoco 
1670 Broadway 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Sincerely, . 

Paula Priest 
Regulatory Analyst 

Gregory Keely 
Robert L. Keely 
Lawrence C. Keely 
309 Bank of America Building 
Beverly Hills, California 90049 

Koch Exploration 
Koch Industries 
P. 0. Box 2256 
Wichita, Kansas 67201 

Arco 
P. 0. Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Total-Minatome 
One Allen Center 
Houston, Texas 77002 

PP:0002 



Union Texas Petroleum 

Apr i l 24, 1989 

Kevin Pfister, Sr. Landman 
Fina Oil & Chemical (for) 
American Petrofina of Texas 
P. 0. Box 2990 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Dear Sir: 

This letter shall serve as notification to Offset Operators of Union Texas 
Petroleum Corporation's application for a permit to d r i l l the Johnston 
Federal 26, Section 7-T31N-R9W in San Juan County, New Mexico on a 
non-conforming 1/4 section due to the topography. Administrative approval is 
requested and enclosed please find a copy of the Application for Permit to 
D r i l l , a copy of the survey plat and topo map. 

Please signify your consent to waiver the twenty (20) day waiting period 
required by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by signing and 
forwarding one (1) copy of this letter at your earliest convenience to: 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Mike Stougner 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Sincerely, 

Paula Priest 
Regulatory Analyst 

/PP 
Enclosures 

AMERICAN PETROFINA OF TEXAS HAS NO OBJECTION TO UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM'S 
PROPOSED JOHNSTON FEDERAL 26 WELL. 

American Petrofina of Texas Date 

PP:0002 



• April 24, 1989 

Union Texas Petroleum 

Meridian Oil Inc. 
3535 East 30th Street 
P. 0. Box 4289 

Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

Dear Sir: 
This letter shall serve as notification to Offset Operators of Union Texas 
Petroleum Corporation's application for a permit to d r i l l the Johnston 
Federal 26, Section 7-T31N-R9W in San Juan County, New Mexico on a 
non-conforming 1/4 section due to the topography. Administrative approval is 
requested and enclosed please find a copy of the Application for Permit to 
Dr i l l , a copy of the survey plat and topo map. 

Please signify your consent to waiver the twenty (20) day waiting period 
required by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by signing and 
forwarding one (1) copy of this letter at your earliest convenience to: 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Mike Stougner 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Paula Priest 
Regulatory Analyst 

/PP 
Enclosures 

MERIDIAN OIL INC. HAS NO OBJECTION TO UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM'S PROPOSED 
JOHNSTON FEDERAL 26 WELL. 

Sincerely, 

Meridian Oil Inc. Date 

MERIDIAN OOL 

MAY 21389 

PP-.0002 
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 

RESERVOIR 



Union Texas Petroleum 

April 24, 1989 

1330 Post Oak Blvd. 
P 0. Box 2120 
Houston. Texas 77252-2120 
(713) 623-6544 

Total-Minatome 
One Allen Center 
Houston, Texas 77002 

Dear Sir: 

This letter shall serve as notification to Offset Operators of Union Texas 
Petroleum Corporation's application for a permit to d r i l l the Johnston 
Federal 26, Section 7-T31N-R9W in San Juan County, New Mexico on a 
non-conforming 1/4 section due to the topography. Administrative approval is 
requested and enclosed please find a copy of the Application for Permit to 
D r i l l , a copy of the survey plat and topo map. 

Please signify your consent to waiver the twenty (20) day waiting period 
required by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by signing and 
forwarding one (1) copy of this letter at your earliest convenience to: 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Mike Stougner 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Sincerely, 

Paula Priest 
Regulatory Analyst 

/PP 
Enclosures 

TOT-AL-MINATOME HAS NO OBJECTION TO UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM'S PROPOSED JOHNSTON 
FBDBRAL 26 WE 

ToW inatome 
Gene^&ncSerson 
Land Maft&ger 

Date 

PP:0002 



Union Texas Petroleum 

April 24, 1989 

Koch Exploration 
Koch Industries 
P. 0. Box 2256 
Wichita, Kansas 67201 

1330 Post Oak Blvd. 
P 0. Box 2120 
Houston, Texas 77252-2120 
(713) 623-6544 

Dear Sir: 

This letter shall serve as notification to Offset Operators of Union Texas 
Petroleum Corporation's application for a permit to d r i l l the Johnston 
Federal 26, Section 7-T31N-R9W in San Juan County, New Mexico on a 
non-conforming 1/4 section due to the topography. Administrative approval is 
requested and enclosed please find a copy of the Application for Permit to 
Dr i l l , a copy of the survey plat and topo map. 

Please signify your consent to waiver the twenty (20) day waiting period 
required by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by signing and 
forwarding one (1) copy of this letter at your earliest convenience to: 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Mike Stougner 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Sincerely, 

Paula Priest 
Regulatory Analyst 

/ P P 

Enclosures 

KOCH EXPLORATION HAS NO OBJECTION TO UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM'S PROPOSED 
JOHNSTON FEDERAL 26 WELL. 

Date *" 

R. WALTON, PRESIDENT 

PP:0002 



3F-078439 (WO) 
3Ifi2.5 (019) 

MAY 1 2 1989 

Vaica T'».T:.I3 PetcoLaum Corporation 
A t t n : Ms. Paula Priest 
P. 0. Box 2120 
Houston, TX 77252-23.20 

Dear Ms. Pr ient : 

'Chis l e t t e r i s !.T> reference to your proposed well -Jo. 2f> Johnston Federal, 
leusa Ho. 3iM.i73439, located .1.182 • FWL, 1190 • FF.I», soe. 7, T. 31 9 il.. 
This location was .Inspected by Hyae. Ferraiuolo of our s t a f f and found to be 
unsuitable f o r a well pari due to excessive topography. This propositi ssitn I s 
Loeatsv? on an exfc.rer.ely steep hi 3.1 u i t h raost of tho pad having cuts ia excess 
of: 22 feet. wa w i l l not approve t h i s location ?>a proposed. 

A lternatives to t h i s location include twinning, of wn existing well pad to the 
north (i-o. 7 JohnstoTi, {located FI'L, 9W*~^:^)rPCc. 7, T. 31 ., R. 9 . ) , 
or the orJ^iaqj. uuorthAtfa location of 1«?.0' FSL-j^740' ?SL, sec. 7, T. 31 H., 
;?. ;) . 7our consideration i n finding an environmentally acceptable location 

appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Isl John L. Keller 

Ron Fe.'UowR 
A. re a Manager 

cc: Mr. Mike Stougner, NM0GDr,:,AJBteG, Ml 

WAYI 51989 

O'I CON. DIV 
DIST. 3 



Union Texas Petroleum 

Apr i l 24, 1989 

Tom Balack 
3901 Bloomfield Highway 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

Dear S i r : 

This letter shall serve as notification to Offset Operators of Union Texas 
Petroleum Corporation's application for a permit to d r i l l the Johnston 
Federal 26, Section 7-T31N-R9W in San Juan County, New Mexico on a 
non-conforming 1/4 section due to the topography. Administrative approval is 
requested and enclosed please find a copy of the Application for Permit to 
Dr i l l , a copy of the survey plat and topo map. 

Please signify your consent to waiver the twenty (20) day waiting period 
required by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by signing and 
forwarding one (1) copy of this letter at your earliest convenience to: 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Mike Stougner 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Paula Priest 
Regulatory Analyst 

/PP 
Enclosures 

TOM BALACK HAS NO OBJECTION TO UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM'S PROPOSED JOHNSTON 
FEDERAL 26 WELL. 

Tom Balack Date 

Sincerely, 

PP:0002 



Union Texas Petroleum 

Apr i l 24, 1989 

Amoco 
1670 Broadway 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Dear S i r : 

This letter shall serve as notification to Offset Operators of Union Texas 
Petroleum Corporation's application for a permit to d r i l l the Johnston 
Federal 26, Section 7-T31N-R9W in San Juan County, New Mexico on a 
non-conforming 1/4 section due to the topography. Administrative approval is 
requested and enclosed please find a copy of the Application for Permit to 
Dr i l l , a copy of the survey plat and topo map. 

Please signify your consent to waiver the twenty (20) day waiting period 
required by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by signing and 
forwarding one (1) copy of this letter at your earliest convenience to: 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Mike Stougner 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Paula Priest 
Regulatory Analyst 

/PP 
Enclosures 

AMOCO HAS NO OBJECTION TO UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM'S PROPOSED JOHNSTON FEDERAL 
26 WELL. 

Amoco Date 

Sincerely, 

PP:0002 



Union Texas Petroleum 

Apr i l 24, 1989 

Gregory Keely 
Robert L. Keely 
Lawrence C. Keely 
309 Bank of America Building 
Beverly Hills, California 90049 

Dear Sirs: 

This letter shall serve as notification to Offset Operators of Union Texas 
Petroleum Corporation's application for a permit to d r i l l the Johnston 
Federal 26, Section 7-T31N-R9W in San Juan County, New Mexico on a 
non-conforming 1/4 section due to the topography. Administrative approval is 
requested and enclosed please find a copy of the Application for Permit to 
Dr i l l , a copy of the survey plat and topo map. 

Please signify your consent to waiver the twenty (20) day waiting period 
required by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by signing and 
forwarding one (1) copy of this letter at your earliest convenience to: 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Mike Stougner 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Sincerely, 

Paula Priest 
Regulatory Analsyt 

/PP 
Enclosures 

Gregory Keely, Robert L. Keely and Lawrence C. Keely HAVE NO OBJECTION TO 
UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM'S PROPOSED JOHNSTON FEDERAL 26 WELL. 

Gregory Keely Date 

Robert L. Keely Date 

Lawrence C. Keely Date 

PP:0002 



Union Texas Petroleum 

Apr i l 24, 1989 

Arco 
P. 0. Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Dear Sir: 

This letter shall serve as notification to Offset Operators of Union Texas 
Petroleum Corporation's application for a permit to d r i l l the Johnston 
Federal 26, Section 7-T31N-R9W in San Juan County, New Mexico on a 
non-conforming 1/4 section due to the topography. Administrative approval is 
requested and enclosed please find a copy of the Application for Permit to 
Dr i l l , a copy of the survey plat and topo map. 

Please signify your consent to waiver the twenty (20) day waiting period 
required by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by signing and 
forwarding one (1) copy of this letter at your earliest convenience to: 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Mike Stougner 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Paula Priest 
Regulatory Analyst 

/PP 
Enclosures 

ARCO HAS NO OBJECTION TO UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM'S PROPOSED JOHNSTON FEDERAL 26 
WELL. 

Arco Date 

Sincerely, 

PP:0002 



Union Texas Petroleum 

1330 Post Oak Blvd. 
P.O. Box 2120 
Houston. Texas 77252-2120 
(713) 623-6544 

May 5, 1989 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Division 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l , Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Attn Mike Stougner 

Re: Johnston Federal #26 
Section 7, T31N-R9W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stougner: 

Please f i n d attached.the topo map indicating locations of offset 
operators to the above referenced w e l l as you requested. Also 
attached i s the consent to waiver l e t t e r signed by Mr. Tom Bolack 
forwarded to me. 

Please contact me at your e a r l i e s t convenience should you have any 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

Paula Priest 
Regulatory Analyst 

/PP 
Attachments 



j'ADRANGLE 

4458 III SS 

IBONDAD mu im 000 
2iQ .'K> 

Johnston Federal #26 
m h , Sec. 7, T31N R9W N.M.P.M. 
San Juan Co., N.M. 



Union Texas Petroleum 

April 24, 1989 

1330 Post Oak Blvd. 
P 0 Box 2120 
Houston. Texas 77252-2120 
(713) 623-6544 

Tom Balack 
3901 Bloomfield Highway 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

Dear Sir: 

This letter shall serve as notification to Offset Operators of Union Texas 
Petroleum Corporation's application for a permit to d r i l l the Johnston 
Federal 26, Section 7-T31N-R9W in San Juan County, New Mexico on a 
non-conforming 1/4 section due to the topography. Administrative approval is 
requested and enclosed please find a copy of the Application for Permit to 
Dr i l l , a copy of the survey plat and topo map. 

Please signify your consent to waiver the twenty (20) day waiting period 
required by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by signing and 
forwarding one (1) copy of this letter at your earliest convenience to: 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Mike Stougner 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Sincerely, 

Paula Priest 
Regulatory Analyst 

/PP 
Enclosures 

TOM BALACK HAS NO OBJECTION TO UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM'S PROPOSED JOHNSTON 
FEDERAL 26 WELL. 

Tom Date 
April 29, 1989 

PP:0002 



MERIDIAN ©DL 

May 16, 1989 

Union Texas Petroleum 
Attention: Ms. Paula Priest 

Regulatory Analyst 
Post Office Box 2120 
Houston, Texas 77252-2120 

Re: Non-Standard Location Request 
Johnson Federal 26 
Section 7, T-31-N, R-9-W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Priest: 

Per your letter of April 24, 1989 requesting Meridian's consent to waiver the 
twenty (20) day waiting period for the above referenced well, please be 
advised that Meridian has no objection, as so indicated by the attached signed 
waiver. We have forwarded a copy to the New Mexico Oil Conversation Division 
as requested. 

AA:gm 
Attachment 

Union Texas Petroleum 

^cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attention: Mr. Mike Stougner 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l , Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Document 279+ 

Mendian Oil Inc., 3535 East 30th St.. P.O. Box 4289. Farmington. New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-327-0251 

Very tru l y yours, 

Alan Alexander 
Senior Land Advisor 



Union Texas Petroleum 

June 5, 1989 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Attn: Mr. Mike Stougner 

Re: Johnston Federal 26 
Section 7, T31N-R9W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stougner: 

Regarding your telephone conversation of June 2, 1989 with Paula 
Priest and Mike Reisz of Union Texas Petroleum i t was discussed that 
the BLM onsite inspection of our staked location for the above 
referenced well to be located in the NE/4 of Section 7 was denied and 
the BLM recommended two options: 

1. A twin to the Johnston Federal #7 (990' FNL & 990' FEL) as the 
only acceptable location in the NE/4 of Section 7. 

2. The previously staked location in the NW/4 of Section 7. 

Option #1 was not acceptable to Union Texas Petroleum, as i t would 
entail shutting in the Johnston Federal #7 and removing the gas sales 
line and separator while the drilling rig was drilling the Johnston 
Federal 26 well. This would also be a problem for any completion or 
remedial work. Both access and safety considerations make this 
option unacceptable. 

Option #2 appears to be the only alternative and is acceptable to 
Union Texas Petroleum. 

Union Texas Petroleum appreciates your understanding and assistance 
in this matter. I f additional information is required, please 
advise. 

Sincerely: 

Dennis H. Cowan 
Manager, Regulatory and 
Environmental Services 

1330 Post Oak Blvd. 
P 0. Box 2120 
Houston, Texas 77252-2120 
(713) 623-tJ3*PT 

JUNl ^1989 

DHC/pp 


